promissory notes issued primarily to our founders in connection with the repurchase of a warrant agreement, which will occur upon the
closing of this offering.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate and substantial dilution to the extent of the difference between the initial
public offering price per share and the pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share of our common stock after this offering. After
giving effect to the sale of 6,250,000 shares of common stock offered by us in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $12.00 per
share, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and after
giving effect to the events described in clauses (1) and (2) in the preceding paragraph, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
(deficit) of our common stock as of March 31, 2005, would have been approximately $50.1 million, or $2.50 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.77 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $9.50 per share to new investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share
$12.00

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2005
$(1.27)

Increase in net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to this offering
3.77

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering
2.50

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering
$9.50

The following table summarizes, as of March 31, 2005, on an as adjusted basis as described above, the differences between the number
of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total price and the average price per share paid by the existing stockholders and by the new
investors, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, at an assumed
initial public offering price of $12.00 per share:

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Number Percent Amount Percent

Average

Price

Per

Share

Existing stockholders
13,777,711 68.8 % $1,048 (1) � % $0.00

New investors
6,250,000 31.2 % $75,000,000 100 % $12.00

Total
20,027,711 100 % $75,001,048 100 % $3.74

(1) Consideration from existing stockholders consists solely of cash consideration paid for shares of our common stock and excludes the fair
value of common stock issued or to be issued in connection with the following non-cash items: (a) 4,783,330 shares of common stock,
valued at approximately $2.0 million, issued in connection with the acquisition of Old Rackable, (b) 8,998 shares of common stock
issued in exchange for services valued at approximately $68,000, and (c) 9,800,000 shares of common stock issued or to be issued in
connection with the conversion and redemption of all of our Series A preferred stock, which shares of preferred stock were purchased

[…]

LLC acquired the shares of preferred stock convertible into these shares in connection with the preferred stock financing of New
Rackable in December 2002, as more fully described in �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations�Corporate Organization.� Each of the persons designated by this footnote is a member of Rackable Investment LLC.

(13) Includes 23,333 shares held by Herb Chang, 11,667 shares held by Edward Chien-Ting Ho and 11,667 shares held by Andrew Chien-
Chung Ho.

(14) Mr. C. S. Ho, Director of PTI Global Ventures, maintains voting and investment authority over 653,333 of these shares and disclaims
beneficial ownership of the shares except to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein.

Over-Allotment Option

The following table presents information regarding certain beneficial ownership of our common stock by selling stockholders assuming
the underwriters� over-allotment option to purchase additional shares from the selling stockholders is exercised in full.

Shares of Common Stock

Beneficially Owned

Before the Offering

Shares of Common Stock

Beneficially Owned

After the Offering

Selling Stockholder Number Percentage

Shares

Being

Offered Number Percentage

Entities affiliated with Parthenon Capital (1)
8,421,000 61.1 % 556,164 7,864,836 39.3 %

Thomas K. Barton (1)(2)
1,121,111 7.7 74,042 1,047,069 5.0

Giovanni Coglitore (3)
1,260,653 9.1 62,445 1,198,208 6.0

Todd R. Ford (1)(4)
965,555 6.6 63,770 901,785 4.3

Nikolai Gallo (5)
1,260,654 9.1 62,445 1,198,209 6.0

Jack Randall (6)
1,260,654 9.1 62,445 1,198,209 6.0

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

TGK Ventures LLC (1)(7)
23,333 * 1,542 21,791 *

Tom O�Malley (1)
23,333 * 1,542 21,791 *

Sheen Khoury (1)
46,667 * 3,083 43,584 *

Joe Coglitore (1)(8)
43,791 * 3,791 40,000 *

Entities affiliated with PTI Global Ventures (1)(9)
700,000 5.1 46,231 653,769 3.3

* Less than 1%

(1) See footnote (12) to prior table.

(2) See footnote (2) to prior table.

(3) See footnote (3) to prior table.

(4) See footnote (4) to prior table.

(5) See footnote (5) to prior table.

(6) See footnote (7) to prior table.

100

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

(7) Mr. John Hurley maintains voting and investment authority over these shares and disclaims beneficial ownership of these shares except
to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein.